







































































































































































ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Sonco Real Estate LLC, 2317 N. Halsted Series CAL NO,: 364-13-Z
" APPEARANCE FOR: Warren Silver MINUTES OF MEETING:
October 18, 2013
APPEARANCE AGAINST: None
PREMISES AFFECTED: 2317 N, Halsted Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Chapter 17 of the Zoning Ordinance for the approval
to allow an existing four-story building with six units to exceed its allowed floor ratio of 6,408 square feet by not
more than 15% (961 square feet) for a proposed three-story rear addition.

ACTION OF BOARD-
VARIATION GRANTED
THE VOTE
NO V 2 O 2 033 AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
- JONATHAN SWAIN X
CITY OF o33 o
ZONING BOARLD,.;II;‘%;D‘EE(B\LS JUDY MARTINEZ-FAYE X
SAM TOIA X
SHEILA Q'GRADY X
THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held
Jn October 18, 2013, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-
Times on December 6, 2012 and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being
fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall be permitted to establish a rear three-story
addition which shall increase the floor area ratio by 961 square feet which is not more than 15% of the existing floor area (
6,408 square feet); the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would
create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the
stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to
be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships
are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if
granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it

hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

ﬂppﬂ%%ﬁ SUBSTANCE
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Howe-Armitage, LLC CAL NO.: 365-13-Z
" “APPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING:
October 18, 2013
APPEARANCE AGAINST:
PREMISES AFFECTED: 625 W. Armitage Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Chapter 17 of the Zoning Ordinance for the approval
to reduce the front yard setback from 9.6' to 0.0' and reduce the rear yard setback from 22.4' to 9.84' for a proposed
second floor front addition with a balcony and a two-story rear addition to an existing one-story single family
residence with an existing rear attached garage.

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO NOVEMBER 15, 2013

than condbnved fo Decemloer a6, 2013 THE VOTE

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ARSENT
\ Aprye
NOV 9 ¢ 2013 JONATHAN SWAIN X
o JUDY MARTINEZ-FAYE X
CITY OF CHICAGO
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS SAM TOIA X
SHEILA O'GRADY X
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Bart Przyjemski CAL NO.: 366-13-Z
' ""‘;APPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING:
October 18, 2013
APPEARANCE AGAINST:
PREMISES AFFECTED: 52 E. Bellevue Place

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Chapter 17 of the Zoning Ordinance for the approval
to reduce the front yard setback from 15' to 8.33' and reduce the rear yard setback from 36.2' to 22' for a proposed
three-story rear addition, a fourth floor addition with a front and rear open deck and a one-story rear addition to an
existing three-story single family residence and connected to a proposed detached garage with a rooftop deck,

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO NOVEMBER 15, 2013
THE VOTE
NOV o n [ - JONATHAN SWAIN X
S JUDY MARTINEZ-FAYE X
CITY QF {0t 6 SAM TOLA X
ZONINGBOARL . . .
SHEILA O'GRADY X
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Esther P. Morgan-Watts CAL NO.: 367-13-Z
" "\PPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING:
October 18, 2013
APPEARANCE AGAINST:
PREMISES AFFECTED: 11735 8. Longwood Drive

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Chapter 17 of the Zoning Ordinance for the approval
to reduce the front yard setback from the average of 30.69' to 22.56' for a proposed one-story front addition to an
existing single-family residence with a detached garage.

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO DECEMBER 20, 2013
THE VOTE
JONATHAN SWAIN X
NOV 9§ 2013 JUDY MARTINEZ-FAYE X
SAM TOIA X
CITY OF CHICAGO SHEILA O'GRADY ¥

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Forest Himmelfarb CAL NO.: 368-13-7Z
" "\PPEARANCE FOR: Same MINUTES OF MEETING:
October, 2013
APPEARANCE AGAINST: None
PREMISES AFFECTED: 2020 N. Hoyne Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Chapter 17 of the Zoning Ordinance for the approval
to reduce the north side yard setback from 2' to 1.15', reduce the combined side yard setback from 4.8' to 4.48',
reduce the rear yard setback from 30' to 15.37' and to exceed the allowed floor area ratio of 3,033 square feet by not
more than 15% (454 square feet ) for a proposed second floor addition to an existing three unit building.

ACTION OF BOARD-
VARIATION GRANTED
' THE VOTE
AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
KOV 9 ¢ 2 JONATHAN SWAIN
JUDY MARTINEZ-FAYE X
CITY OF CEICAG
ZONING BOARD OF AFUHALS SAMTOIA X

SHEILA O'GRADY X

THE RESOLUTION:

) WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held
on October 18, 2013, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-
Times on December 6, 2012 and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being
fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall be permitted to reduce the north side yard
setback to 1.15', reduce the combined side yard setback to 4.48', reduce the rear yard setback to 15.37' and to exceed the
allowed floor area ratio of 3,033 square feet by not more than 15% (454 square feet ) for a proposed second floor addition to
an existing three unit building; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning
Ordinance would create practical difficuities or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is
consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable
return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficuities or
particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and
5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CITY OF CHICAGO

City Hall Room 905
121 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602

TEL: (312) 7445777

JAN 212014

CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND

SDS Development, Inc. %og)ﬁc Dflvzéop'?

- -
APPLICANT
CALENDAR NUMBER

4534 North Damen Avenue October 18, 2013

PREMISES AFFECTER
MINUTES OF MEETING

Jim Banks Jon Bliese
APPEARANCE FOR APPLICANT OBJECTQR

NATURE OF REQUEST

Application for a variation to reduce th&fmn‘t ward setback to 0, reduce the south side
yard setback from 2.66’ to 0°, reduce T;b@ combmed side yard setback from 6.66° to 3.33°
and reduce the rear yard setback from'48.56 to 27.25 for a proposed three-story single
family residence with an attached garage.

ACTION OF BOARD THE VOTE
ot ot AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ~ ABSENT
che appllcgtlon for a variation Jonathan Swain. Chair ] O] O]
15 approved. Judy Martinez-Faye [x] ] ]
Sheila O’Grady (x] ] 1
Sam Toia [x] [} ]

THE RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD

WHEREAS, public hearings were held on this application by the Zoning Board of
Appeals at its regular meeting held on October 18, 2013, after due notice thereof as
provided under MCC Section 17-13-0107-B and by publication in the Chicago Sun-

Times; and eyt

WHEREAS, Mr. Jim Banks, .éi)‘unts'é:}l- for the Applicant, summarized the facts of the
history of the affected property and explained the underlying basis for the relief sought;
that currently the subject property is comprised of a single zoning lot located at 4534 -
4542 North Damen Avenue; that the subject property is currently improved with a vacant,
one-story commercial building that runs lot line to lot line; that the Applicant intends to
subdivide the lot into three new lots; that the Applicant intends to provide new, single-
family homes upon these three new lots; that the Applicant requires the requested
variation to erect a single-family home at 4534 North Damen Avenue; and

MWS/T ﬁw |
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CAL. NO.369-13-Z
Page 2 of 4

WHEREAS, Mr. Stuart Shiner testified on behalf of the Applicant; that he is the
managing member of the Applicant; that the current zoning lot on the subject property is
100” wide x 173" deep; that the Applicant intends to subdivide this lot into three new lots
measuring 33.3” wide x 173’ deep; that the: Applicant intends to reuse and adapt as much
of the existing building and foundatxon as possible; that consequently, the Applicant
requires a variation at 4534 North Damen to reduce the front setback to 0’, reduce the
south side setback from the required 2.6” to 0, reduce the combined side yard setback
from 6.6” to 3.3°, and reduce the required rear yard setback from 48.56° t0 27.25 feet;
that the front wall of the current building on the subject property is at the front lot line;
that the Applicant intends to divide the front wall into three separate, garden walls for the
new, single-homes; that the proposed homes will actually be set 13’ off the front property
line; that the proposed 0° south side setback currently exists at 4534 North Damen today
and that the Applicant would like to maintain that setback; that in regards to the rear
setback, a wall currently exists along the entire rear lot line of the lot; that again, the
Applicant is hoping to re-use this wall for the proposed new development; that the
Applicant plans to make a 13% to 15% return on the proposed development; that this is a
reasonable return based on today’s real estate market; that the Applicant has the support
of Alderman Pawar for the development; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Douglas B. Gillespie testified on behalf of the Applicant; his
credentials as an expert in architecture were acknowledged by the Board; that he was
hired by the Applicant to preparg a program of adaptive reuse for the existing building on
the subject property; that the subject property is.zoned RS-3; that the surrounding area is
mixed use; that there are many bu;}dmgs W1th reduced setbacks and buildings built to lot
lines; that although the interior ex1st1ng ‘building on the subject property will be radically
altered, the exterior of the existing building on the subject property will remain the same,
that because the proposed plan of development is a re-adaptive use of the existing
building, the requested variation is necessary; that because the property is RS-3, the
former commercial use of the building is out of character for the neighborhood; that
consequently, the return of the subject property to residential use will be more in keeping
with the character of the neighborhood; that the proposed variation will not be
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property in the area; that the
proposed variation will not impair an adequate amount of light and air to the adjacent
property; that the proposed variation will not increase the danger of fire or endanger the
public safety; that the proposed Varlatlon will not substantially increase congestion of the
public street as the new home on the SU.bjGCt property will have a three-car, private
garage; that the proposed variation will not substantially diminish or impair property
values; and the proposed variation will not alter the character of the locality because it
will be utilizing an existing building; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Jon Bliese testified in opposition to the application; that he resides
at 4532 North Damen, which is dlrectly south of the existing building; that although
many buildings in the area are bullt 10, the Iot line, single-family homes in the area have
been consistently held to almost 46 yaTd setbacks that he is concerned about the
increased load on the footings of ‘the existing building due to the increase in build-out of



CAL. NO.369-13-Z
Page 3 of 4

new, three single-family homes; that he is also concerned that roof deck of the
southernmost unit will block the light to his bedroom window, as well as cause noise and
disrupt his sleep; and

WHEREAS, in response to the issues raised by the objector’s testimony, Mr. Banks
was allowed leave to recall Mr. Gillespie; that Mr. Gillespie further testified that there
would be no additional load to the footings of the existing building that the footirgs could
not bear; that the only way to mitigate. Mr.'Bliese’s concern about the roof deck would be
to make the roof deck smaller; and :

WHEREAS, in response to questions raised by the Board, Mr. Banks explained that
the Applicant was not seeking relief from the Board in regards to the roof deck; that
nevertheless, Mr. Banks believed the Applicant could come up with a fair and reasonable
change to the plan for the roof deck; and

WHEREAS, the Chair explaiied fo Mr. Bliese that the Chicago Department of
Buildings would govern the terms-of what the footings could hold; that Mr. Bliese’s
concern about the roof deck is beyond the Board’s purview; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Banks stated that the Applicant was amenable to adjusting the roof
deck on the southernmost unit; and

WHEREAS, 17-13-1101-B of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance grants the Zoning
Board of Appeals authority to grant a variation to permit a reduction in any setback; now,
therefore,

THE ZONING BOARD OF AP;’EALS having fully heard the testlmony and
arguments of the parties and as the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals to approve a
variation application must be based solely on the approval criteria enumerated in Section
17-13-1107-A, B and C of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, and the Board being fully
advised, hereby makes the following findings with reference to the Applicant’s
application for a variation:

1. The Board finds that pursuant to 17-13~1107-A the Applicant has proved its case
by testimony and other evidence that a prac‘ucai difficulty and particular hardship exists
regarding the proposed use the subject ploperty should the requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance be strictly complied with, and, further, the requested variation regarding
reducing the front, side, and rear yard setbacks for the proposed single-family house is
consistent with the stated purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance;

2. The Board finds that pursuant to 17-13-1107-B that the Applicant has proved by
testimony and other evidence that: (1) that because the Applicant intends to re-adapt the
current, non-conforming building on the property, the property in question cannot yield a
reasonable rate of return if used only in accordance with the standards of the Zoning
Ordinance; (2) the practical difficulty or particular hardship of the property is due to the
unique circumstance of the Applil;ci:ant’s, ,lg_i?s}ir.e to re-adapt the existing commercial

[
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Page 4 of 4

building on the subject property building which is not generally applicable to other RS-3
properties; and (3) the proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood because the reduced ;setback condmons already exist on the subject
property; RN

3. The Board, in making its‘determination pursuant to 17-13-1107-C that a practical
difficulty or particular hardship exists, took into account that evidence was presented
that: (1) the Applicant’s desire to re-adapt the existing, non-conforming building on the
subject property results in a particular hardship upon the Applicant if the strict letter of
the Zoning Ordinance were carried out; (2) the Applicant’s desire to re-adapt the existing,
non-conforming building on the subject property is not a condition generally applicable
to other properties within the RS-3 classification; (3) as the Applicant hopes only to make
a reasonable return of 13% to 15% on his investment, profit is not the sole motive for the
application; (4) the Applicant did not create the non-conforming building; (5) the
variation being granted will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property; and (6) the variation will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to the
neighboring properties, or substantially iricrease the congestion in the public streets, or
increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or
impair property values within the neighborhood.

RESOLVED, the Board finds that the Applicant has sufficiently established by
testimony and other evidence covermg the specific criteria for a variation to be granted
pursuant to Sections 17-13-1107- A B and C of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance.

RESOLYVED, the aforesaid varlatlon appllca‘uon is hereby approved, and the Zoning
Administrator is authorized to permit said variation.

This is a final decision subject to review under the Illinois Administrative Review Act
(735 ILCS 5/3-101 ef. seq.).

[ R S I



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CITY OF CHICAGO

JAN 21 2014

TY OF Ciy
DEPARTMENT CAr;o
ECONOMIG: DFVF HOUSING Anp

City Hall Room go5
121 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602

TEL: (312) 744-5777

OPMENT
SDS Develo t, Inc.
APPLICANT pment, Inc 370"1 3""Z
CALENDAR NUMBER
4538 North Damen Avenue
PREMISES AFFECTED October 18, 2013

MINUTES OF MEETING

Jim Banks Jon Bliese
APPEARANCE FOR APPLICANT ) . OBJECTOR

NATURE OF REQUEST

_—
Application for a variation'to reduce the front yard setback to 0°, reduce the north and
south side setbacks from the required 2.66’ to 1.67’, reduce the combined side yard
setback from 6.66° to 3.33” and reduce the rear yard setback from 48.56" to 27.25" for a
proposed three-story single family residence with an attached garage.

‘ i i' .

ACTION OF BOARD THE VOTE

The appiication for a variation AFFIRMATIVE MNEGATIVE ABSENT

; Jonathan Swain, Chair [x] ] ]
is approved. Judy Martinez-Faye [x] L] [
Sheila O'Grady [x] ] []
Sam Toia [x] ] ]

THE RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD

WHEREAS, public hearings were held on this application by the Zoning Board of
Appeals at its regular meeting held on October 18, 2013, after due notice thereof as
provided under MCC Section 17-13-0107-B and by publication in the Chicago Sun-
Times; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Jim Banks, counsel for the Applicant, summarized the facts of the
history of the affected property and explained the underlying basis for the relief sought;
that currently the subject property is comprlsed of a single zorung lot located at 4534
through 4542 North Damen Avenug; that the subject property is currently improved with
a vacant, one-story commercial bulldmg that runs lot line to lot line; that the Applicant
intends to subdivide the lot into three new lots; that the Applicant intends to erect new,
single-family homes upon these three new lots; that the Applicant requires the requested
variation to erect a single-family home at 4538 North Damen Avenue; and

APPROVED/KS 0 SUBSTALZE

i.rd 2 H lihf,"-'] i



CAL. NO.370-13-Z
Page 2 of 4

WHEREAS, Mr. Stuart Shiner testified on behalf of the Applicant; that he is the
managing member of the Applicant; that the current zoning lot on the subject propetty is
100° wide x 173” deep; that the ApphCant itends to subdivide this lot into three new lots
measuring 33.3” wide x 173 deep; that the Applicant intends to reuse and adapt as much
of the existing building and foundation as possible; that consequently, the Applicant
requires a variation at 4538 North Damen to reduce the front setback to 0°, reduce the
north and south side setbacks from 2.66’ to 1.67°, reduce the combined side yard setback
from 6.66’ to 3.33’, and reduce the required rear yard setback from 48.56” to 27.25 feet;
that the front wall of the current bu1ldmg on ‘the property is at the front lot line; that the
Applicant intends to divide the ffofit wallinto three separate, garden walls for the new,
single-homes; that the proposed hbmes ‘will actually be set 13’ off the front property line;
that as the proposed new home at 4538 North Damen will be the middle lot, the
Applicant has designed the home to be evenly spaced between the two homes on the
other two lots; that consequently, the north and south side yard setbacks for 4538 North
Damen will measure 1,67’; that in regards to the rear setback, a wall currently exists
along the entire rear lot line of the lot; that again, the Applicant is hoping to re-use this
wall for the proposed new development; that the Applicant plans to make a 13% to 15%
return on the proposed development; that this is a reasonable return based on today’s real
estate market; that the Applicant has the support of Alderman Pawar for the development;
and

WHEREAS, Mr. Douglas B. GllIesple testlﬁed on behalf of the Applicant; his
credentials as an expert in architecture 1 Weré acknowledged by the Board; that he was
hired by the Applicant to prepare a program of adaptive reuse for the existing building on
the subject property; that the subject property is zoned RS-3; that the surrounding area is
mixed use; that there are many buildings with reduced setbacks and buildings built to lot
lines; that although the interior existing building on the subject property will be radically
altered, the exterior of the existing: bulldmg on the subject property will remain the same;
that because the proposed plan of dcvelopme;nt is a re-adaptive use of the existing
building, the requested varla‘uon 1§ necessary, that because the property is RS-3, the
former commercial use of the building is out of character for the neighborhood,; that
consequently, the return of the subject property to residential use will be more in keeping
with the character of the neighborhood; that the proposed variation will not be
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property in the area; that the
proposed variation will not impair an adequate amount of light and air to the adjacent
property; that the proposed variation will not increase the danger of fire or endanger the
public safety; that the proposed variation will not substantially increase congestion of the
public street as the new home on the subject property will have a three-car, private
garage; that the proposed variation will not substantially diminish or impair property
values; and the proposed variation will not alter the character of the locality because it
will be utilizing an existing bulldmg, and w _

WHEREAS, Mr. Jon Bliese testlﬁed in opposmon to the application; that he resides
at 4532 North Damen, which is directly south of the existing building; that although
many buildings in the area are built to the lot line, single-family homes in the area have
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been consistently held to almost 40" yard setbacks; that he is concerned about the
increased load on the footings of the ¢xisting building due to the increase in build-out of
new, three single-family homes; that he is also concerned that roof deck of the
southernmost unit will block the light to his bedroom window, as well as cause noise and
disrupt his sleep; and

WHEREAS, in response to the issues raised by the objector’s testimony, Mr. Banks
was allowed leave to recall Mr. Gillespie; that Mr. Gillespie further testified that there
would be no additional load to the footings of the existing building that the footings could
not bear; that the only way to mitigate Mr. Bliese’s concern about the roof deck would be
to make the roof deck smaller; and

WHEREAS, in response to questions raised by the Board, Mr, Banks explained that
the Applicant was not seeking relief from the Board in regards to the roof deck; that
nevertheless, Mr. Banks believed the Applicant could come up with a fair and reasonable
change to the plan for the roof deck; and

WHEREAS, the Chair explained to Mr. Bliese that the Chicago Department of
Buildings would govern the terms of what the footings could hold; that Mr. Bliese’s
concern about the roof deck is t{%‘?“@ the Board’s purview; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Banks stateci.'that' the Applicant was amenable to adjusting the roof
deck on the southernmost unit; and

WHEREAS, 17-13-1101-B of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance grants the Zoning
Board of Appeals authority to grant a variation to permit a reduction in any setback; now,

therefore,

THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS having fully heard the testimony and
arguments of the parties and as the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals to approve a
variation application must be based solely on the approval criteria enumerated in Section
17-13-1107-A, B and C of the. Chlcagcp Zoning Ordinance, and the Board being fully
advised, hereby makes the followmg ﬁndmgs with reference to the Applicant’s
application for a variation:

1. The Board finds that pursuant to 17-13-1107-A the Applicant has proved its case
by testimony and other evidence that a practical difficulty and particular hardship exists
regarding the proposed use the subject property should the requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance be strictly complied w1th and further, the requested variation regarding
reducing the front, side, and rear yard setbacks for the proposed single-family house is
consistent with the stated purpose; and intent of the Zoning Ordinance;

2. The Board finds that pursuant to 17-13-1107-B that the Applicant has proved by
testimony and other evidence that: (1) that because the Applicant intends to re-adapt the
current, non-conforming building on the property, the property in question cannot yield a
reasonable rate of return if used only in accordance with the standards of the Zoning
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Ordinance; (2) the practical. dlfﬁculty or partlcular hardship of the property is due to the
unique circumstance of the Applicant’s desire to re-adapt the existing commercial
building on the subject property building which is not generally applicable to other RS-3
properties; and (3) the proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood because the reduced setback conditions already exist on the subject

property; ;
3. The Board, in making 1ts determmahon pursuant to 17-13-1107-C that a practical
difficulty or particular hardship exzsts "took into account that evidence was presented
that: (1) the Applicant’s desire to re-adapt the existing, non-conforming building on the
subject property results in a particular hardship upon the Applicant if the strict letter of
the Zoning Ordinance were carried out; (2) the Applicant’s desire to re-adapt the existing,
non-conforming building on the subject property is not a condition generally applicable
to other properties within the RS-3 classification; (3) as the Applicant hopes only to make
a reasonable return of 13% to 15% on his investment, profit is not the sole motive for the
application; (4) the Applicant did not create the non-conforming building; (5) the
variation being granted will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property; and (6) the variation will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to the
neighboring properties, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or
increase the danger of fire, or endanger the publlc safety, or substantially diminish or
impair property values within the nelghbor ood.

RESOLVED, the Board finds that the Applicant has sufficiently established by
testimony and other evidence covering the specific criteria for a variation to be granted
pursuant to Sections 17-13-1107- A, B and C of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance.

RESOLVED, the aforesaid varlatloin application is hereby approved, and the Zoning
Administrator is authorized to permlt sald varlatlon

This is a final decision subject to review under the Illinois Administrative Review Act
(735 ILCS 5/3-101 et. seq.).




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CITY OF CHICAGO

City Hall Room 905
121 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602

TEL: (312) 744~5777

JAN 21 2014

CITY OF Cricagg
DEPARTMENT OF HOl}gﬁ:fG AND
L

ECO ,
SDS Development, Inc. NOMLC{E ORgeNT
APPLICANT
CALENDAR NUMBER
4542 North Damen Avenue
PREMISES AFFECTED October 18, 2013

MINUTES OF MEETING

Jim Banks R Jon Bliese
APPEARANCE FOR AFPPLICANT ] ' : CBJECTOR

NATURE OF REQUEST

Application for a variation to reduce the front yard setback to 0°, reduce the north side

yard setback from 2.66’ to 1.67’, reduce the combined side yard setback from 6.66’ to

3.33” and reduce the rear yard setback from 48.56 to 27.25” for a proposed three-story
single family residence with an attached garage.

ACTION OF BOARD THE VOTE

The application for a variation AFFIRMATIVE. NEGATIVE ABSENT

; Jonathan Swain, Chair [x] ] {1
is approved. Judy Martinez-Faye L] £
Sheila O’Grady [x] ] £
Sam Toia [x] L] L]

THE RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD

WHEREAS, public hearings were held on this application by the Zoning Board of
Appeals at its regular meeting held on October 18, 2013, after due notice thereof as
provided under MCC Section 17-13-0107-B and by publication in the Chicago Sun-
Times; and

WHEREAS, Mzr. Jim Banks, counsel for the Applicant, summarized the facts of the
history of the affected property and explained the underlying basis for the relief sought;
that currently the subject property is comprised of a single zoning lot located at 4534
through 4542 North Damen Avenue; that the subject property is currently improved with
a vacant, one-story commercial building that runs lot line to lot line; that the Applicant
intends to subdivide the lot into three new lots; that the Applicant intends to erect new,
single-family homes upon these three newlots; that the Applicant requires the requested
variation to erect a single-family home at 4542 North Damen Avenue; and
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WHEREAS, Mr. Stuart Shiner testified on behalf of the Applicant; that he is the
managing member of the Applicant; that the current zoning lot on the subject property is
100 wide x 173’ deep; that the Applicant intends to subdivide this lot into three new lots
measuring 33.3° wide x 173’ deep; that the Applicant intends to reuse and adapt as much
of the existing building and foundation as possible; that consequently, the Applicant
requires a variation at 4542 North Damen to reduce the front setback to 0, reduce the
north side setback from the required 2.6’ to 0, reduce the combined side yard setback
from 6.6’ to 3.3°, and reduce the required rear yard setback from 48.56" to 27.25° feet;
that the front wall of the current building on the property is at the front lot line; that the
Applicant intends to divide the front wall into three separate, garden walls for the new,
single-homes; that the proposed homes lel .agtually be set 13” off the front property line;
that the proposed 0” north side setback currently exists at 4542 North Damen today and
that the Applicant would like to maintain that setback; that in regards to the rear setback,
a wall currently exists along the entire rear lot line of the lot; that again, the Applicant is
hoping to re-use this wall for the proposed new development; that the Applicant plans to
make a 13% to 15% return on the proposed development; that this is a reasonable return
based on today’s real estate market; that the Applicant has the support of Alderman
Pawar for the development; and - :

WHEREAS, Mr. Douglas B. Gillespie testified on behalf of the Applicant; his
credentials as an expert in architecture were acknowledged by the Board; that he was
hired by the Applicant to prepare a program of adaptive reuse for the existing building on
the subject property; that the subject property is zoned RS-3; that the surrounding area is
mixed use; that there are many buildings with reduced setbacks and buildings built to lot
lines; that although the interior existing building on the subject property will be radically
altered, the exterior of the existing building on the subject property will remain the same;
that because the proposed plan of development is a re-adaptive use of the existing
building, the requested variation is necessary; that because the property is RS-3, the
former commercial use of the building is out of character for the neighborhood; that
consequently, the return of the subject prgperty to residential use will be more in keeping
with the character of the ne1ghborhood tha‘c the proposed variation will not be
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property in the area; that the
proposed variation will not impair an adequate amount of light and air to the adjacent
property; that the proposed variation will not increase the danger of fire or endanger the
public safety; that the proposed variation will not substantially increase congestion of the
public street as the new home on the subject property will have a three-car, private
garage; that the proposed variation will not substantially diminish or impair property
values; and the proposed variation will not alter the character of the locality because it
will be utilizing an existing buildi(ng; angd

WHEREAS, Mr. Jon Bliese testified in opposition to the application; that he resides
at 4532 North Damen, which is directly south of the existing building; that although
many buildings in the area are built to the lot line, single-family homes in the area have
been consistently held to almost 40° yard setbacks; that he is concerned about the
increased load on the footings of the existing building due to the increase in build-out of
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new, three single-family homes; that he is 4160 concerned that roof deck of the
southernmost unit wili block the light to his bedroom window, as well as cause noise and
disrupt his sleep; and

WHEREAS, in response to the issues raised by the objector’s testimony, Mr. Banks .
was allowed leave to recall Mr. Gillespie; that Mr. Gillespie further testified that there
would be no additional load to the footings of the'existing building that the footings could
not bear; that the only way to mitigate Mr: Bliese’s concern about the roof deck would be
to make the roof deck smaller; and' - '

WHEREAS, in response to questions raised by the Board, Mr. Banks explained that
the Applicant was not seeking relief from the Board in regards to the roof deck; that
nevertheless, Mr. Banks believed the Applicant could come up with a fair and reasonable
change to the plan for the roof deck; and

WHEREAS, the Chair explained to Mr. Bliese that the Chicago Department of
Buildings would govern the terms of what the footings could hold; that Mr. Bliese’s
concern about the roof deck is beyond the Board’s purview; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Banks stated that the Apphcant was amenable to adjusting the roof
deck on the southernmost unit; and

WHEREAS, 17-13-1101-B of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance grants the Zoning
Board of Appeals authority to grant a variation to permit a reduction in any setback; now,

therefore,

THE ZONING BOARD Of APPEALS havmg fully heard the testimony and
arguments of the parties and as: the décision of the Zoning Board of Appeals to approve a
variation application must be based solely on the approval criteria enumerated in Section
17-13-1107-A, B and C of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, and the Board being fully
advised, hercby makes the following findings with reference to the Applicant’s
application for a variation: :

1. The Board finds that pursuant to 17-13-1107-A the Applicant has proved its case
by testimony and other evidence that a practical difficulty and particular hardship exists
regarding the proposed use the subject property should the requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance be strictly complied with, and, further, the requested variation regarding
reducing the front, side, and rear yard setbacks for the proposed single-family house is
consistent with the stated purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance;

2. The Board finds that pursuant to 17-13-1107-B that the Applicant has proved by
testimony and other evidence that: (1) that because the Applicant intends to re-adapt the
current, non-conforming building on the property, the property in question cannot yield a
reasonable rate of return if used only in accordance with the standards of the Zoning
Ordinance; (2) the practical difficulty or particular hardship of the property is due to the
unique circumstance of the Applicant’sdesire to re-adapt the existing commercial

[ S AT
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building on the subject property building which is not generally applicable to other RS-3
properties; and (3) the proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood because the reduced setback conditions already exist on the subject

property;

3. The Board, in making its determination pursuant to 17-13-1107-C that a practical
difficulty or particular hardship exists, took into account that evidence was presented
that: (1) the Applicant’s desire to re-adapt the existing, non-conforming building -on the
subject property results in a particular hardship upon the Applicant if the strict letter of
the Zoning Ordinance were carried out; (2) the Applicant’s desire to re-adapt the existing,
non-conforming building on the subject property is not a condition generally applicable
to other properties within the RS-3 classification; (3} as the Applicant hopes only to make
a reasonable return of 13% to 15% on his investment, profit is not the sole motive for the
application; (4) the Applicant did not create the non-conforming building; (5) the
variation being granted will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property; and (6) the variation will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to the
neighboring properties, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or
increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or
impair property values within the neighborhood.

RESOLVED, the Board finds that the Applicant has sufficiently established by
testimony and other evidence covering the specific criteria for a variation to be granted
pursuant to Sections 17-13-1107- A, B and C of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance.

RESOLVED, the aforesaid variation application is hereby approved, and the Zoning
Administrator is authorized to permit said variation.

This is a final decision subject to reﬁglgw under the Illinois Administrative Review Act
(735 ILCS 5/3-101 et. seq.). BRI

T



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Insight: Eating Disorders, Weight Management CAL NO.: 372-13-8
" "APPEARANCE FOR: Francis Ostian MINUTES OF MEETING:
October 18, 2013
APPEARANCE AGAINST: None
PREMISES AFFECTED: 200 E. Ohio Street, Unit 400

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Chapter 17 of the Zoning Ordinance for the
approval of the establishment of a transitional residential.

ACTION OF BOARD-
APPLICATION APPROVED
THE VOTE
’\'0 V g 0 20?3 ATFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
JONATHAN SWAIN X
CITY OF CHICAGO JUDY MARTINEZ-FAYE X
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS SAM TOIA X
SHEILA O'GRADY X

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held
on October 18, 2013 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Sun-
Jimes onOctober 3, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being
fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shail be permitted to establish a transitional residence;
the applicant testified that the will provide services to people that suffer from eating disorders and will reside at the facility
temporarily for treatment; expert testimony was offered that the use would not have a negative impact on the surrounding
community and is in character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that the use complies with all of
the criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject; the Board will also require that the
applicant provide on premise security during business hours; the Board finds the use complies with ali applicable standards
of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the
general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site
planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating
characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote
pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s). The Department of Housing and Economic
Development recommends approval of the proposed 16-bed transitional residence for the treatment of eating disorders,
provided the development is established consistent with the design, layout and plans prepared by Forma, Inc. and dated
August 6, 2013.

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Kevin Luu CAL NO.: 373-13-8
" "APPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING:
October 18, 2013
APPEARANCE AGAINST:
PREMISES AFFECTED: 2347 W. 95th Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Chapter 17 of the Zoning Ordinance for the
approval of the establishment of nail salon.

ACTION OF BOARD- .
CASE CONTINUED TO BECEMBER 20, 2013
THE VOTE
AFFIRMATIVE  NEGATIVE  ABSENT
f\o V 3 6 204]3 JONATHAN SWAIN X
JUDY MARTINEZ-FAYE X
CITY OF OH10

ZONING BOA]{I;E;&@?L&LS SAMTTOIA 2
SHEILA Q'GRADY X

APPHIWW TANGE
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Cruz Recycling Inc. CAL NO.: 374-13-8
" “ APPEARANCE FOR: James Banks ' MINUTES OF MEETING:
QOctober 18, 2013
APPEARANCE AGAINST: None
PREMISES AFFECTED: 3937 W. Lake Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Chapter 17 of the Zoning Ordinance for the
approval of the establishment of a Class [V-A recycling facility.

ACTION OF BOARD-
APPLICATION APPROVED
THE VOTE
I\:O V 2 Q 38{;’1{3 AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
CITY OF CRYEACID) JONATHAN SWAIN
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS JUDY MARTINEZ-FAYE X
SAM TOIA X
SHEILA O'GRADY X
THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held
on October 18, 2013 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Sun-
Times on October 3, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being
fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following the applicant shall be permitted to establish a Class IV-A recycling
facility; expert testimony was offered that the use would not have a negative impact on the surrounding community and is in
character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that the use complies with all of the criteria as set forth
by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject; the Board will also require that the applicant provide on premise
security during business hours; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in
the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood
or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and
project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of
operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is
therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s): The Department of Housing and Economic
Development recommends approval of the proposed Class IVA recycling facility at this location.

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued

7 SURRTANDY.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

CITY OF CHICAGO JAN 27 2014

City Hall Room gos5 ¥ OF LH#LA{.;(
121 North LaSalle Street DEESRTMEN F HOUS ffiiG AN
Chicago, llinols 60602 SONOWIC DEVEL OPMsy

TEL: (312) 744-5777

375-13-S

Chillar Party, Inc. / DBA Red Violin Wine & CALENDAR NUMBER
Spirits
APPLICANT October 18, 2013

MINUTES OF MEETING

7407 N. Clark Street

PREMISES AFFECTED

Auni Shaw , Patricia Shaw & Lorraine Dovite
APPEARANGCE FOR APPLICANT OBJECTORS
NATURE OF REQUEST

Application for a special use to estab

ACTION OF BOARD THE VOTE

- : AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ~ ABSENT
The‘apphcatlog for a special Jonathan Swain. Chair 5 & 0
use 18 approved. Judy Martinez-Faye [x] [} B

Sheila O'Grady [x] 1 [
Sam Toia (] [

THE RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD

WHEREAS, public hearings were held on- this application by the Zoning Board of
Appeals at its regular meeting held on October 18, 2013, after due notice thereof as
provided under MCC Section 17-13-0107-B and by publication in the Chicago Sun-
Times; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Auni Shaw, counse] for the Applicant, summarized the facts of the
history of the affected property and explamed the underlying basis for the relief sought;
that the Applicant is currently oper. atmg a llquor store at the subject property; that the
Applicant has only an accessory use liquor license; that the Applicant acknowledges that
this is not in compliance as the Applicant needs a packaged goods liquor license; that due
to the zoning of the subject property, the Applicant must obtain a special use for a
packaged goods liquor license; that therefore the Applicant is seeking a special use to
obtain a packaged goods liquor license and rectify the Applicant’s mistake in failing to
obtain the correct liquor license; and

APPROVER/ A8 T SUBSTRLLK
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WHEREAS, Mr. Pradeep Patel testified on behalf of the Applicant; that he is the
owner and president of the Applicant; that the Applicant has been operating a liquor store
at the subject property for 1 year; that he has an accessory liquor license to operate the
store; that he knows an accessory use is not the correct liquor license; that he always
intended to operate a liquor store at the subject property; that when he applied for his
liquor license, he was told by the City Zoning Department that the B3-3 zoning of the
subject property only permitted an accessory liguor license; that liquor could therefore
only be sold as an accessory to groceries; that the only way he could have a liquor store
on the subject property would be to apply for a special use; that the Liquor Commission
came to his store due to his lack of a special use; that the Commission gave the Applicant
time to come into compliance; that the Alderman supports the special use; that the
Applicant offers unique craft beers, very high quality wine, and hard to find single malt
scotches; that he has 15 years experience in the liquor business; that the Applicant’s
hours of operation at the subject location are 10:00 AM to 10:00 PM; that he employs 1
full-time employee and 1 half-time employee at the subject location; that he has
surveillance cameras inside and outside the store to prohibit loitering; that he has had no
trouble with loitering; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Paul Woznicki testified on behalf of the Applicant; that his
credentials as an expert in land planmng were acknowledged by the Board; that he has
physically inspected the subject property and its surrounding area; that his findings are
contained in his report on the subject property; his report was submitted and accepted by
the Board; that his report fully addresses all of the criteria identified in the Zoning
Ordinance which must be addressed in support of such an application, and he orally
testified to certain pertinent highlights; (1)}that the proposed special use complies with all
applicable standards of the Zomng, Ordmance .(2) that the proposed specnaI use is in the
interest of the public convenience gs 1t Wlll prov1de high quality beers, wines, and spirits
to consumers and will not have an adverse affect on the general welfare of the
community; (3) the proposed special use is compatible with the character of the area in
terms of site planning and building scale and project design as the proposed special use
will be utilizing two storefronts in an existing structure; (4) that the proposed special use
will be compatible with the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as
hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation as this intersection of
Clark Street and Rogers Street is a highly traveled area; and (5) that the proposed special
use is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort as there will be no new
entranceways to the storefront that would affect pedestrian safety; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Patricia Shaw testified in opposition to the application; that she
resides at 1741 West Jarvis Street; that she has resided in the neighborhood for the past
72 years; that on July 3, 2012, the Jargowooc_l Block Club had a meeting; that prior to the
meeting, the Block Club was informed of the liquor license on the subject property; that
no interested organizations or groups in the ward were notified of the application fora
liquor license prior to July 3, 2012; that at this July 3, 2012 meeting, Mr. Patel stated
there would be food and liquor sold at this location; that the Block Club objected to this
because there was no need for axllig;ther liquor store as there is both a Dominicks grocery
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store and a Walgreens in the immediate area; that both Rogers Street and Clark Street are
very busy streets with no place for his lquor trucks to unload; that the store is not a fine
wine shop, it is merely a liquor store; there is no food sold in the store; that there is a
nursing home right next to the liquor store; that there is a daycare center half a block
away from the liquor store; that Mr. Patel has 7 other liquor stores in the City and
therefore knew or should have known what liquor licenses required; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Lorraine Dovite testified in opposition to the application; that she
resides at 7429 N. Greenview; that she is.the chair of the Jargowood Block Club; that at
the July 3, 2012 meeting, the Block Club was not impressed by Mr. Patel’s liquor store;
that no one at the Block Club supported this store; that Mr. Patel should have been much
more familiar with the licensing requirement, much more familiar with the zoning
requirement, and much more aware that the square footage was not enough to sell both
liquor and the required non-liquor items for the accessory liquor license; that he therefore
planned his business in violation of the existing regulations; that she is offended by this;
that she wants to see him selling food at the subject property; and

WHEREAS, in response to questions raised by the objectors’ testimony, Mr. Patel
further testified that he never intended to sell food at the subject property; that he always
presented his store as a wine and spirits store; that he has never before applied for a
liquor license; that for his other 7 stores, he purchased the license when he purchased
those businesses; and

WHEREAS, Alderman Joe Moore testified in support of the application; that Mr.
Patel had always represented to him that the store would be solely a liquor store; that
most of the Alderman’s ward is under a liquor moratorium and therefore he has never
been faced with an issue of the zoning requirements for liquor licenses; that the Alderman
believed B3-3 zoning was sufficient for a packaged liquor license; that the Alderman did
not attend the July 3, 2012 meetmg but: ;hat his chief of staff did; that his chief of staff
stated that Mr. Patel represented his st01e as a liquor store at that meeting not as a grocery
store with a liquor section; that it was only after a liquor license inspector came to the
store 9 months after opening that the Alderman became aware a special use was
necessary for Mr. Patel’s liquor store; that this store provides a niche in the community
for upscale wines, spirits, and craft beers that are otherwise not available in the
community; and

WHEREAS, in response to questlons ftom the Board, the Alderman further testified
that Mr, Patel’s establishment is a ‘prémium facility with premium products; that he has
personally been in Mr. Patel’s store; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Department of Housing and Economic Development
recommended approval of the special use; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has presented evidence that the proposed application
meets all of the criteria established in Section 17-13-0905-A for the granting of a Special
Use; now, therefore,
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THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS having fully heard the testimony and
arguments of the parties and being fully advised, hereby makes the following findings
with reference to the Applicant’s application for a Special Use pursuant to Section 17-13-
0905-A of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance:

1. The proposed special use comphes w1fh all appllcable standards of this Zoning
Ordinance;

2. The proposed special use is in the interest of the public convenience as it is the only
store in the community selling upscale wines, spirits, and premium craft beer. Further,
the proposed special use will not have an adverse impact on the general welfare of the
community.

3. The proposed special use is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in
terms of site planning and building scale and project design as it will be utilizing an
existing storefront in a B3 zoning district;

4. The proposed special use will be colfr:lp'atible with the immediate area in terms of
operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic
generation because Clark Street and Rogers Street are highly traveled areas;

5. The proposed special use will not affect pedestrian safety and comfort as the special
use will be utilizing existing entranceways to an existing storefront.

RESOLVED, the Board ﬁnds that the Applicant has proved its case by testimony and
evidence covering the five spemﬂc ‘criteria of Section 17-13-0905-A of the Chicago
Zoning Ordinance.

RESOILVED, the aforesaid special use application is hereby approved, and the
Zoning Administrator is authorized to permit said Special Use.

This is a final decision subject to review under the lllinois Administrative Review Act
(735 ILCS 5/3-101 et. seq.).




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 965

APPLICANT: Edison Learning Inc. CAL NO.: 376-13-S
" "APPEARANCE FOR: David Sattelberger MINUTES OF MEETING:
October 18, 2013
APPEARANCE AGAINST: None
PREMISES AFFECTED: 10928 S. Halsted Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Chapter 17 of the Zoning Ordinance for the
approval of the establishment of a high school.

ACTION OF BOARD-

APPLICATION APPROVED
THE VOTE

’ G‘ 3 AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABDSENT

OV 4 ¢ 203

JONATHAN SWAIN

CITY OF CHICAGO JUDY MARTINEZ-FAYE X
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

SAM TOIA X

SHEILA O'GRADY X

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held
on October 18, 2013 after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Sun-
i'imes on October 3, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being
fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall be permitted to establish a high school; expert
testimony was offered that the use would not have a negative impact on the surrounding community and is in character with
the neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that the use complies with all of the criteria as set forth by the code
for the granting of a special use at the subject; the Board will also require that the applicant provide on premise security
during business hours; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the
interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or
community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project
design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of
operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is
therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s): The Department of Housing and Economic
Development recommends approval of the proposed high school, provided the development is established consistent with the
design, layout and plans submitted to the Board and dated October 18, 2013.

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued

Lo
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: McDonald's Corporation CAL NO.: 377-13-8
" YAPPEARANCE FOR; MINUTES OF MEETING:
October 18, 2013
APPEARANCE AGAINST:
PREMISES AFFECTED: 1454 W. 47th Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Chapter 17 of the Zoning Ordinance for the
approval of the establishment of a new drive-through lane and relocate an existing drive-through window for an
existing restaurant,

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO DECEMBER 20, 2013
THE VOTE
AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
SOV @ f\r\ra JONATHAN SWAIN ¥
KOV 3 o 4Ui JUDY MARTINEZ-FAYE X
CITY OF CHICAGO SAM TOIA X
ZONING BOARD GF APPEALS SHEILA O'GRADY X
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: McDonald's Corporation CAL NO.: 378-13-Z
" JAPPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING:
October 18, 2013
APPEARANCE AGAINST:
PREMISES AFFECTED: 1454 W, 47th Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Chapter 17 of the Zoning Ordinance for the approval
to increase the maximum gross floor area of a commercial establishment by 10% for a floor area total of 4,400
square feet for a proposed one-story addition to an existing restaurant.

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO DECEMBER 20, 2013
THE VOTE
NO V o 0 ?6'3 AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
i 410N
JONATHAN SWAIN X
CITY OF CHICAGO JUDY MARTINEZ-FAYE X
ZON e
ING BOARD OF APPEALS SAM TOIA ¥
SHEILA O'GRADY X

PPPROMLEALE AT SUGRTANLE
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Janice and Mohab Wagdy CAL NO.: 379-13-Z
" JAPPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING:
October 18, 2013
APPEARANCE AGAINST:
PREMISES AFFECTED: 4110 N, Mozart Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Chapter 17 of the Zoning Ordinance for the approval
to expand a permitted residential use by an amount not to exceed 15% of the floor area in existence 50 years prior to
such filing.

ACTION OF BOARD-
CASE CONTINUED TO DECEMBER 20, 2013
THE VOTE
AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
NOV 3 O 28‘?3 JONATHAN SWAIN X
JUDY MARTINEZ-FAYE X
CITY OF CHl i

ZONING BOARD O b L SAMTOIA X
SHEILA O'GRADY X
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Nathan Davis CAI. NO,: 380-13-Z
..“\APPEARANCE FOR: James Banks MINUTES OF MEETING:
October 18, 2013
APPEARANCE AGAINST: None
PREMISES AFFECTED: 3434 W. Glenlake Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Chapter 17 of the Zoning Ordinance for the approval
to reduce the front yard setback to 17" and reduce the rear yard setback from 34.86' to 21.17" for a proposed two-
story single family residence with an attached garage.

ACTION OF BOARD-
VARIATION GRANTED
THE VOTE
[. \:G V Q 0 Z{j 13 AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
o3
JONATHAN SWAIN X
CITY OF CHICAGO 5 5
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS JUDY MARTINEZ-FAYE X
SAM TOIA X
SHEILA O'GRADY X
THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held
on October 18, 2013, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-
limes on December 6, 2012 and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being
fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall be permitted to reduce the front yard setback to
17" and reduce the rear yard setback o 21.17' for a proposed two-story single family residence with an attached garage; the
Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical
difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and
intent of this Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in
accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique
circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not
alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

APPROVED SUBSTANCE
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM %05
APPLICANT: A Tresh Start Sober Living Environments, Inc. CAL NO.: 381-13-8
" JAPPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING:
October 18, 2013
APPEARANCE AGAINST:
PREMISES AFFECTED: 3804 N. Mozart Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use under Chapter 17 of the Zoning Ordinance for the
approval of the establishment of a transitional residence within an existing two-story building.

ACTION OF BOARD-
WITHDRAWN ON MOTION OF THE APPLICANT
THE VOTE
‘ AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
JONATHAN SWAIN X
ROV 9 6 72013 JUDY MARTINEZ-FAYE

SAM TOIA
SHEILA O'GRADY

CITY OF CHICAGO
ZONING BOARD OF AFPPEALS

E A

AEFROVE
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: 1708 N. Damen, LLC CAL NO.: 382-13-Z
" APPEARANCE FOR: Mark Kupiec MINUTES OF MEETING:
October 18, 2013
APPEARANCE AGAINST: None
PREMISES AFFECTED: 1708 N. Damen Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Chapter 17 of the Zoning Ordinance for the approval
to waive the one required parking space for a proposed two-story building with ground floor retail space and one
second floor residential unit.

ACTION OF BOARD-
VARIATION GRANTED
THE VOTE
NOV.1 g 2013 JONATHAN SWAIN X
CITY OF CHICAG JUDY MARTINEZ-FAYE X
ZONING BOARDlOFAPPE?ALS SAM TOIA X
SHEILA O'GRADY X
THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held
on October 18, 2013, after due notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107A and by publication in the Chicago Sun-
Times on December 6, 2012 and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having fully heard the testimony and arguments of the parties and being
fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall be permitted to waive the one required parking
space for a proposed two-story building with ground floor retail space and one second floor residential unit; the Board finds
1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or
particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this
Zoning Ordinance 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with
the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances
and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the aforesaid variation request be and it
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Robert Buono CAL NO,: 383-13-Z
" "APPEARANCE FOR: MINUTES OF MEETING:
October 18, 2013
APPEARANCE AGAINST:
PREMISES AFFECTED: 1420-1422 N. Hoyne Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation under Chapter 17 of the Zoning Ordinance for the approval
to reduce the rear yard setback from 42’ to (', reduce the north side yard setback from 3.6' to 2' and reduce the
combined side yard setback from 9 to 5' for a proposed one and two-story addition to an existing residential
building.

ACTION OF BOARD-
WITHDRAWN ON MOTION OF THE APPLICANT
THE VOTE
AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
KOV 9 0 2643 JONATHAN SWAIN X
o
JUDY MARTINEZ-FAYE X
CITY OF CHICAGO SAM TOIA X
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

SHEILA O'GRADY X

—
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